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workers under the Baedl Workers Welfare Fund Including meternity benefit.

(Translation]

Terroriat Actlvltl .. In J .. K

4077. SHRI C.D. GAMIT : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleaaed to state :

(a) whether attention of the Government hes dlTM'l to the newsltem captioned "Ab Poonch Va Doda meln 10
Hlnduon kl hatya Itne hi ka apharan, Poonch mein hln ..
ke bed Sena ka ftag march, curfew" appearing In the 'Danlk Jagran' dated May 7, 1998;

(b) If so, the details of facts reported therein;

(c) whether the Government also aware of the bomb explosion occurred in school bus In Southem Kashmir;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) . whether the Government have evaluated -the terrorist activities In Jammu and Kashmir; and

(f) If so, the detells thereof along with the action takenl proposed to be taken by the Government to check such killings in Mure?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI L.K.
ADVANI) : <a) to (f) A Statement Is laid on the Table of the House.

St.,.",."t

(a) and (b) Government have seen the news report.
9 persons of a certain Community Including four VOC members and a J&K constable were killed on May 4th and 5th In district Doda. There were reports of 10 peraons missing in this incident, howevar, later all the mining persons returned to their home. In an another Incident on May 5th and 6th in Surankot town, dlstt. Poonch, militants attacked the house of one Retd. Forest OIIIcer and killed 4 persons. The Incident at Surenkot resulted In tension inPoonch town which necessitated the calling out of Army.

(c) and (d) On 1st May, 1998, an explosion took place in an Army School Bus near Bus Stand. Soplan In District Pulwama, due to which three persons and three school children sustained injuries. Damage was also caused to the bus.

(e) and (f) The Security situation In the State Is constantly reviewed by the Unified HQ and the Government. The State Government Is taking all necessary steps to contain the ere of violence through sustained operations by the State Police and Security Forces Including intenslll8 patroHing, survellanee on the border/LOC to check inftltratlonlexftltratlon. entJ.terrorlst combing operatlona. strengthning of intelligence network and coordination among various agencies. Village Defence Committees are also being constituted.

[Enfllish)

Tapti 0 .. to Plpavav Project

4078. SHRI P.S. GADHAVI :
SHRIMATI BHAVNA BEN OEVRAJ BHAI

CHIKHALlA:
SHRI HARIN PATHAK:

WlH the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 1100 on 2.6.98 and state:

(a) whether the Government have made a commitment to the Government of Gujarat to allocate Tapti Gas to the Plpavav Gas Based Power Project:

(b) If so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the entire gas from Tapti Field has been diverted to HBJ plpeUne;

(d) If so. the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps proposed to be taken to fulfil the commitment?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS <SHRI SANTOSH
KUMAR GANGWAR) : (a) to (d) It was decided in 1989 to allocate ges from the yet to be developed Mid & South Tapti Fields to a power project to be put up at Plpav8v and take gas from Gandhar Fields to the HBJ pipeline system. However, subsequently keeping In view the fact that the Investment decisions to develop Mid & South Tapti Fields were yet to be taken, It was agreed to allocate and Gandhar gas for two gas baaed power projects of 600 MW each In Gandhar area and to take the gas from Mid & South Tapti Fields to meet the existing commitments elong the HBJ pipeline system. The Government of Gujarat have been advised accordingly.

(e) Does not arlae.

[Translation)

Neglected Widows

4079. DR. PRABHA THAKUR:
KUMAR I KIM GANGTE :

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether It Is a fact that lakhs of neglected widows, helpless abandoned women and aged people suffering from economic hardship;

